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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Lung Cancer Foundation of America 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lung Cancer Foundation of 
America (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities and changes 
in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of Lung Cancer Foundation of America (the Foundation) 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows 
for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date 
that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 
the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate 
the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
 
Long Beach, California 
May 27, 2025 

 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2024 2023

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 1,563,954$      1,355,994$      
Certificates of deposit 358,218          100,000          
Pledges receivable, net 191,996          92,040            

TOTAL ASSETS 2,114,168$      1,548,034$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 183,408$        79,723$          
Grants payable 425,000          200,000          

608,408          279,723          

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 1,027,010        1,064,005        
With donor restrictions 478,750          204,306          

1,505,760        1,268,311        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2,114,168$      1,548,034$      

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

December 31,

 
 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total 

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions 1,200,119$    1,100,000$    2,300,119$    
Interest and investment income 33,902 -                  33,902          
Net assets released from restrictions 825,556        (825,556)       -                  

Total Support and Revenue 2,059,577      274,444        2,334,021      

EXPENSES
Program services 1,945,962 -                  1,945,962      
General and administrative 51,089          -                  51,089          
Fundraising 99,521          -                  99,521          

Total Expenses 2,096,572      -                  2,096,572      

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (36,995)         274,444        237,449        

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,064,005      204,306        1,268,311      

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 1,027,010$    478,750$       1,505,760$    
 

 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total 

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions 2,218,823$    30,000$        2,248,823$    
Interest and investment income 16,814 -                  16,814          
Net assets released from restrictions 630,892        (630,892)       -                  

Total Support and Revenue 2,866,529      (600,892)       2,265,637      

EXPENSES
Program services 1,658,387      -                  1,658,387      
General and administrative 61,391          -                  61,391          
Fundraising 134,394        -                  134,394        

Total Expenses 1,854,172      -                  1,854,172      

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,012,357      (600,892)       411,465        

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 51,648          805,198        856,846        

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 1,064,005$    204,306$       1,268,311$    
 

 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Program General and
Services Administrative Fundraising Total

Grants 400,000$       -$                  -$                400,000$       
Salaries 468,827         27,578            55,156          551,561         
Employee benefits 18,948          1,115              2,229            22,292          
Payroll taxes 35,811          2,107              4,213            42,131          
Fundraising fees -                  642                17,354          17,996          
Accounting fees 15,736          6,186              12,865          34,787          
Advertising 25,270          -                    -                  25,270          
Professional fees 8,026            -                    1,395            9,421            
Education awareness 634,141         -                    -                  634,141         
Patient education 25,948          -                    -                  25,948          
Speakers bureau 200,696         -                    -                  200,696         
Postage 216              1,198              -                  1,414            
Printing and copying 6,183            -                    -                  6,183            
Rent -                  3,074              -                  3,074            
Travel 87,420          -                    -                  87,420          
Conference, convention, 
 and meeting 15,162          -                    -                  15,162          
Insurance -                  3,176              -                  3,176            
Other expenses 3,578            6,013              6,309            15,900          

 

    Total 1,945,962$    51,089$          99,521$         2,096,572$    
 

 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Program General and
Services Administrative Fundraising Total

Grants 200,000$       -$                  -$                200,000$       
Salaries 426,959         25,115            50,230          502,304         
Employee benefits 15,369          904                1,808            18,081          
Payroll taxes 31,702          1,865              3,730            37,297          
Fundraising fees 5,644            -                    22,976          28,620          
Accounting fees 17,383          5,147              13,907          36,437          
Advertising 1,006            -                    -                  1,006            
Professional fees 37,952          9,005              30,657          77,614          
Education awareness 643,467         -                    -                  643,467         
Patient education 94,542          -                    -                  94,542          
Speakers bureau 111,912         -                    -                  111,912         
Postage -                  373                4,815            5,188            
Printing and copying -                  -                    6,271            6,271            
Rent -                  2,849              -                  2,849            
Travel 55,426          -                    -                  55,426          
Conference, convention, 
 and meeting 15,391          -                    -                  15,391          
Insurance -                  7,182              -                  7,182            
Other expenses 1,634            8,951              -                  10,585          

 

    Total 1,658,387$    61,391$          134,394$       1,854,172$    
 

 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 237,449$        411,465$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
 to net cash from operating activities:

Contributions of investments (19,864)           (26,293)           
Realized gain on investments (1,185)            (11,139)           
Reinvested earnings on certificates of deposit (8,218)            -                   
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
 Pledges receivable (99,956)           146,244          
 Prepaid expenses -                   1,389             
 Accounts payable 103,685          30,823            
 Grants payable 225,000          (75,000)           

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 436,911          477,489          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of certificates of deposit (250,000)         (100,000)         
Proceeds from sale of investments 21,049            37,432            

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (228,951)         (62,568)           

NET CHANGE IN CASH 207,960          414,921          

CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,355,994        941,073          

CASH AT END OF YEAR 1,563,954$      1,355,994$      

For the Year Ended
December 31,

 
 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Nature of the Foundation  
 
Lung Cancer Foundation of America (the Foundation) was established in 2007 as a 
Minnesota nonprofit corporation. The purpose of the Foundation is to dramatically 
improve the survivorship of lung cancer patients through the funding of transformative 
science, with the ultimate goal of curing the disease. To accomplish this, the Foundation 
works to raise both the funds and the national profile of lung cancer in order to 
substantially increase support of innovative and groundbreaking research efforts. 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared under the accrual basis 
of accounting. The accompanying financial statements include statements of financial 
position that present the amounts for each of two classes of net assets – net assets 
without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions based on the existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. They also include statements of activities and 
changes in net assets that reflect the changes in those categories of net assets, and 
statements of functional expenses that associate expenses with service efforts. 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions include those net assets that may be used by the 
Foundation for any of its programs or administrative support. Net assets with donor 
restrictions include those net assets whose use by the Foundation has been limited by 
donors to specified purposes or time restrictions, including those that would restrict the 
net assets into perpetuity. However, donor-imposed stipulations on contributions that 
are met in the same reporting period are recorded as net assets without donor 
restrictions.  
 
Use of Estimates and Assumptions 
 
Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenue 
and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were assumed in 
preparing the financial statements.  
 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 
 

10 

NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Cash 
 
For purposes of the accompanying statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers 
all demand deposits, money market funds, and unrestricted highly liquid investments 
with original maturities of three months or less to be cash. 
 
Certificates of Deposit 
 
Certificates of deposit are reported at the original amount deposited plus accrued 
interest, which approximates fair value because of the short-term nature of these 
deposits (12 months or less). Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in 
interest and investment income, along with interest and dividends and investment fees, 
in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. 
 
Pledges Receivable 
 
Unconditional promises to give (pledges) are recorded as receivables and contributions, 
distinguishing between contributions received for each net asset class in accordance 
with donor-imposed restrictions. Conditional pledges are recorded when such conditions 
have been satisfied. An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is provided, based 
on management's judgment, including such factors as prior collection history, type of 
donation, nature of fundraising activity, and when time requirements are expected to be 
met. Management believes the remaining outstanding pledges receivable as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are collectible in full and, accordingly, no allowance for 
uncollectible pledges receivable has been provided. Pledges receivable expected to be 
collected in more than 12 months are recorded at the net present value of the estimated 
future cash flows, when such discount is determined to be material.  
 
Revenue and Support 
 
Contributions, including pledges, whether with or without donor restrictions, are 
recognized as support in the period received or pledged. Amounts received or promised 
that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are 
reported as restricted support that increases those net asset classes. When a restriction 
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net 
assets released from restrictions.  



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Donated Goods and Services 
 
A substantial number of volunteers make significant contributions of their time in the 
furtherance of the Foundation’s purpose. For those services that do not require special 
expertise, the estimated value of such donated services has not been recorded in the 
financial statements. In-kind donations and services for which fair value can be 
validated and requiring specific expertise have been reflected in the financial statements 
at their estimated fair value. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the 
Foundation recorded no donated goods or services within contributions or special event 
revenue or expenses. 
 
Grants Payable 
 
During 2022, the Foundation’s Board of Directors (the Board) approved the awarding of 
multi-year lung cancer research grants. These grants called for the awarding of $400,000 
in 2022. The Foundation paid $150,000 and $200,000 of the award during the years 
ended December 31, 2022 and 2023, respectively. The remaining $50,000 was paid 
during the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 
During 2023, the Board approved the awarding of another multi-year lung cancer 
research grant. This grant called for the awarding of $200,000 in 2023. The Foundation 
paid $50,000 and $100,000 of the award during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 
2024, respectively. The remaining $50,000 will be paid out in the year ended December 
31, 2025. 
 
During 2024, the Board of Directors approved the awarding of additional multi-year lung 
cancer research grants. These grants called for the awarding of $400,000 in 2024. The 
Foundation paid $25,000 of the award during the year ended December 31, 2024. The 
remaining $375,000 will be paid out in the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2026. 
 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Foundation has received tax-exempt status from the Internal Revenue Service under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
The Foundation recognizes the financial statement benefit of tax positions, such as its 
position of being tax exempt, only after determining that the relevant tax authority 
would more likely than not sustain the position following an audit. The Foundation is 
subject to potential income tax audits on open tax years by any taxing jurisdiction in 
which it operates. The statute of limitations for federal and state purposes is generally 
three and four years, respectively. 
 
Concentrations of Risk 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, two donors represented 61% of the 
Foundation’s total revenue. During the year ended December 31, 2023, four donors 
represented 72% of the Foundation’s total revenue. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
there were no outstanding pledges receivable from these donors.  
 
The Foundation had one vendor in 2024, which represented 19% of the Foundation’s total 
expenses for the year then ended. The Foundation had one vendor in 2023, which 
represented 22% of the Foundation’s total expenses for the year then ended. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
The Foundation’s management has evaluated subsequent events from the statements of 
financial position date through May 27, 2025 the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued for the year ended December 31, 2024, and management has 
determined that there were no items to disclose. 
 
 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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NOTE 2 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other 
restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statements of financial position 
date, comprise the following: 
 

2024 2023

Cash 1,563,954$      1,355,994$      
Certificates of deposit 358,218          100,000          
Pledges receivable 191,996          92,040            

2,114,168        1,548,034        
Less amounts unavailable for general
 expenditure within one year due to:

Donor imposed purpose or time restrictions (478,750)         (204,306)         

1,635,418$      1,343,728$      

December 31,

 
 
The Foundation maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as 
its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.  
 
 



LUNG CANCER FOUNDATION OF AMERICA 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
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NOTE 3 – Pledges Receivable 
 
Pledges receivable are expected to be collected as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Amounts due in:
One year 125,000$        76,679$          
Two to five years 87,500           25,000           

212,500          101,679          

Present value discount (20,504)          (9,639)            

Pledges receivable, net 191,996$        92,040$          

December 31,

 
 
 
NOTE 4 – Net Assets With Donor Restrictions  
 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, net assets with donor restrictions consists of the 
following: 
 

Available Expenditures Available
December 31, New Released from December 31,

2023 Revenue Restrictions 2024

Satellite TV, Radio, 
 Media, and Podcasts 204,306$        140,000$      (344,306)$       -$                 
Patient Education -                   660,000       (450,000)        210,000          
Time restrictions -                   300,000       (31,250)          268,750          

204,306$        1,100,000$   (825,556)$       478,750$        
 

 
 




